

No. 20-3371

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC. ET. AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v. —

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA; ET. AL,
Intervenor-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL ACTION NO. 20-CV-02078-MWB

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Marc A. Scaringi
Brian C. Caffrey
Scaringi Law
2000 Linglestown Road, Suite 106
Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-657-7770 (o)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES8

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS8

 A. Procedural Background8

 B. The Proposed SAC11

 1. The Scheme To Favor Biden over Trump in Violation of
 Equal Protection11

 2. The Scheme To Favor Biden Over Trump In Violation of
 Due Process15

 3. Pennsylvania’s Mail Ballot Scheme As Interpreted By The
 Pennsylvania Supreme Court Violates Equal Protection
 and Due Process15

 4. The SAC Cures Any Possible Deficiencies18

 C. Motions for Expedited Discovery22

 D. Relief Sought in the SAC and Renewed Injunction Motion23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING
LEAVE TO AMEND24

 A. There Was No Delay, Let Alone Undue Delay26

 B. There Was No Prejudice to Defendants28

C. The Court Misconstrued the Remedy Sought29

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE INJUNCTION MOTION AS A MATTER OF LAW IF IT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO AMEND30

III. THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION IN THE EVENT OF EMERGENCY APPEALS31

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthur v. Maersk, Inc., 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....25

AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc., 42 F.3d
1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....30

Bjorgung v. Whitetail Resort, L.P., 550 F.3d 263 (3d Cir.
2008)26

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 12, 15, 18, 22

Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS
34184 (8th Cir. 2020).....20

*Cornell & Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health
Review Comm’n*, 573 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1978).....29

Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 252 F.3d 267,
273 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 26, 27, 28

Darr v. Wolfe, 767 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1985)30

District Council 47, AFSCME v. Bradley, 795 F.2d 310
(3d Cir. 1986).....29

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)25

Geness v. Cox, 902 F.3d 344, (3d Cir. 2018)..... 24, 28

Georgia Project v. Raffesnsperger, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
159901 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020)22

*Gov’t Guarantee Fund of the Republic of Fin. v. Hyatt
Corp.*, 95 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1996)31

Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections, 850
F.Supp.2d 795 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2020)20

In re Canvassing Observation, No. 30 EAP 2020 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020) 7, 17, 18, 22

In re November 3, 2020 Gen. Election, 2020 Pa. LEXIS 5560 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020) 7, 16, 22

Johnson v. Knorr, 130 Fed.Appx. 552 (3d Cir. 2005).....29

Lake v. Arnold, 232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

Marks v. Stinson, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29

Marks v. Stinson, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5273 (E.D. Pa. April 26, 1994)..... 5, 7, 12, 14

Mullin v. Balicki, 875 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 25, 26, 27

Oliver v. Sambor, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18866 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 1985).....31

Pennsylvania Democratic Party, 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4872 (Pa. Sep. 17, 2020)..... 13, 16

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 12, 20

Shahmoon Indus., Inc. v. Imperato, 338 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1964)31

Snowden v. Hughes, 321 U.S. 1 (1943)12

Statutes

15 PA.S §3150.16 5, 13, 17, 19

15 PA.S. §3146.615

25 PA.S. §3146.8 5, 7, 16, 17, 19

28 U.S.C. §12918

28 U.S.C. §12928

28 U.S.C. §13318

3 U.S.C. §56, 28

Rules

Fed.R.C.P. 1525
